

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**WPA/30/2026**

Shri Rafique Ahmed

Vs.

The Andaman and Nicobar Administration and Others

Ms. G. Mini .... for the petitioners

Ms. Babita Das ... for the respondents

January 30, 2026  
[SR]  
Item No.2

Read order dated January 29, 2026.

Today, learned advocate for the respondents says that her client would like to file an affidavit to bring on record certain relevant documents which would show that the petitioner has illegally diverted the usage of land in question. Therefore, he cannot be granted permission to sell the land until such illegal diversion is regularized.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed by respondents within a week from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within three days thereafter.

List the matter before the next available Circuit Bench.

**( Arijit Banerjee, J. )**